SPSO decision report



Case: 201200426, Highland NHS Board

Sector: health

Subject: communication, staff attitude, dignity, confidentiality

Outcome: not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

Mr C's young daughter is in the care of his former partner. He complained to the board that a health visitor did not take appropriate action to protect his daughter when he raised concerns about her welfare.

Our investigation included taking independent advice from a medical adviser, who is a senior and experienced nurse and health visitor. The adviser was satisfied that the actions taken by the health visitor and her predecessor were appropriate, reasonable and proportionate. We reviewed the documentation from the board and other relevant agencies and were satisfied that the health visitor's actions were reasonable and complied with relevant national and local guidance.